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Foreword

Membership of the Disciplinary Committee

Cloncealing vendors’ identities as confirmors

Failure to advise client on risks and implications of
buying property with Deed of Gift

Arranging for clients to sign a blank provisional
agreement for sale and purchase

Arranging for lease transfer prohibited by landlord

Failure to honour promise of cash rebate

Misrepresentation on property’s permitted use

Issuing false and misleading advertisement

Failure to disclose personal interest in a leasing
transaction

Offering advantage to agent

Cloncealing real asking price from client

Arranging for property viewing without vendor’s
consent

Pocketing client’s commission

Losing client’s identity card

Failing to check permitted use of land
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Foreword

The estate agency sector is one of the most crucial in Hong Kong’s economy, with
estate agency practitioners playing a key role in most property transactions. In a
bid to protect consumer interests, the Estate Agents Authority (EAA) has striven to
enhance the work ethic and standard of service of estate agency practitioners.

The EAA previously published several collections of representative inquiry hearing
cases, the purpose of which is to deepen practitioners’ understanding of the
relevant laws and alert them to possible breaches of the Estate Agents Ordinance
(EAQ). These collections are valued by the trade and the latest collection - Inquiry
Hearing Cases - A Selection IV - 1s intended to serve the same purpose.

I would like to extend my heartfelt gratitude to the Disciplinary Committee
Chairman Mr Ma Ho-fai and Members, past and current, for their remarkable
efforts and giving their time generously in hearing a total of 406 cases in 2007 and
2008. Their contribution to the development of trade is greatly appreciated.

Sandy Chan

Chief Executive Officer
Estate Agents Authority
May 2009
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Disciplinary Commiltee

Membership

(November 2006 to October 2008) (November 2008 to October 2010)

Chairman:

Mr Ma Ho-fai, SBS, JP

Chairman:

Mr Ma Ho-fai, SBS, JP

Members:

Dr Bob Chan Yau-ching

Mr Frederick Kan Ka-chong

Mr Eric Lee Chun-ming

Mr William Leung Wing-cheung, JP
Mr Lun Chi-yim

Mr Richard Sun Po-yuen

Mr Joseph Tsang Hon-ping

Mr Aaron Wan Chi-keung, BBS, JP
Mr Wilson Wong

Members:

Dr Bob Chan Yau-ching

Mr Lester Garson Huang, JP
Ms Serena Lau Sze-wan

Mr Eric Lee Chun-ming

Mr Paul Lee

Mr Alexander Lui Yiu-wah
Mr Ng King-wah

Mr Richard Sun Po-yuen

Board-appointed members:

Mr Chan Wing-kai

Mr Kenneth Leung Kai-cheong

Mr Liu Chi-ming

Mr Paul Ma Siu-hung

Mr Ng Kin-yuen

Mis Karen Wong Law Kwai-wah

Mr Wong Tsan-kwong, OBE, QPM, CPM

Board-appointed members:
Mr Antonio Chu

Mr Dennis Kwok

Mr Johnny Leung

Mr Kenneth Leung Kai-cheong

Mr Liu Chi-ming

Mr Calvin Tse Shun-lai

Mrs Karen Wong Law Kwai-wah

Mr Wong Tsan Kwong, OBE, QPM, CPM
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Concealing vendors’ identilies as confirmors

wo estate agency practitioners were reprimanded and had a condition attached
to their respective licences for concealing the vendors’ identities as confirmors.

Mr Kwok and his family wanted to purchase a village house. An estate agency
practitioner (“Practitioner A”) accompanied Mr Kwok and his wife to view a block
of village house consisting of a ground floor (“G/F”) and two upper floors (“1/F”
and “2/F”). Practitioner A told him that the vendor’s asking price was $2.8 million.
He did not mention who the vendor was.

Some time later, Practitioner A arranged a second viewing of the village house for
Mr and Mrs Kwok. He told them that the asking price was still $2.8 million. He did
not say anything about the ownership of the village house or reveal the identity of
the vendor.

On the evening of the same day, Practitioner A and his colleague (“Practitioner
B”) arranged for the Kwok couple and Mr Kwok’s parents to view the village house
again. Still they did not mention who the vendor was, or whether the different
floors were owned by the same or different owners. They did not arrange for Mr
Kwok and his family to meet the vendor. All price negotiations with the vendor
were conducted through Practitioner A and Practitioner B.

After negotiation, Mr Kwok and his family agreed to purchase the village house
at the price of $2.65 million. Practitioner A then prepared three provisional
agreements for sale and purchase, one each for the G/F, 1/F and 2/F Only then
did Practitioner B inform Mr Kwok and his family that each floor had a different
vendor. He suggested allocating the purchase price to the different floors as follows:
$0.95 million for the G/F, $0.75 million for the 1/F and $0.95 million for the 2/F.
Mr Kwok agreed.

In the provisional agreement for sale and purchase for the G/E 1/F and 2/F of the
village house, persons with the surname “Chu”, “Wu” and “Ng” were named as the
vendors respectively.

Mr Kwok signed the provisional agreement for sale and purchase for the G/F
as the purchaser. His mother and Mrs Kwok did the same for the 1/F and 2/F
respectively. The Kwok family paid a total initial deposit of $90,000.

In fact, Mr Chu, Mr Wu and Mr Ng were not the owners of the respective floors.
Each of them was only the confirmor of the respective floor from the original
owner. They had entered into the respective sale and purchase agreements with



the original owner less than two months earlier. Their purchases had yet to be
completed. In other words, they were selling the respective floors of the village
house to Mr Kwok and his family as "confirmors", not owners.

Mr Kwok and his family all along believed that the vendors named in the
provisional agreements were the owners of the respective floors. They did not
know, and Practitioner A and Practitioner B had never told them, that the vendors
were selling as confirmors.

Because the sale of the village house to the Kwok family was in fact a sub-sale by
the confirmors within a short period of time, the bank would grant a mortgage
loan only equivalent to 70% of the original purchase price agreed to be paid by the
confirmors, and not the purchase price agreed by the Kwok family in the sub-sale.
Unable to obtain sufficient mortgage finance, the Kwok family could not complete
the purchase and had to forfeit their $90,000 deposit.

The Disciplinary Committee conducted an inquiry hearing into the case. At the
hearing, Practitioner B admitted that when he had introduced the village house
to the Kwok family and subsequently, he had all along referred to the vendors as
“the owner”. He claimed that he had told Mr Kwok that the vendor was selling the
house as a property speculator and that he had mentioned to the Kwok family that
if they agreed to fix the completion date to match that of the vendor, the vendor
would be prepared to lower the price. Practitioner B contended that this showed
the Kwok family should have known the vendor was not the original owner but a
purchaser from the original owner. Practitioner B admitted that he had never used
the term “confirmor” throughout the course of his dealings with the Kwok family,
nor did he explain to them the risks involved in a purchase from a confirmor.
Practitioner A did not testify at the inquiry hearing;

The Disciplinary Committee found that both Practitioner A and Practitioner B
had failed to disclose to their clients that the vendors were selling as confirmors
and not as original owners. The committee pointed out that simply informing
clients the vendor was selling as a property speculator was neither here nor there.
It did not serve to enlighten clients that the vendor was selling as a "confirmor".
A professional practitioner must explain fully to clients who the vendor was, in
what capacity he was selling the property, and in the case of a purchase from a
confirmor, the risks involved. A practitioner who failed to do so could not be said
to have taken appropriate steps to protect his client’s interests. Practitioner A and
Practitioner B failed to comply with paragraph 3.4.1 of the Code of Ethics.



The committee ordered that the two practitioners be reprimanded and that a
condition requiring each of them to acquire 20 points in core subjects of the

Continuing Professional Development (CPD) Scheme within 24 months be attached
to their respective licences.

Paragraph 3.4.1 of the Code of Ethics

Estate agents and salespersons, in engaging and accepting an appointment as an agent, should
protect and promote the interests of their clients, carry out the instructions of their clients in
accordance with the estate agency agreement and act in an impartial and just manner to all
parties involved in the transaction.
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Failure 1o advise client on risks and implications
of buying property with Deed of Gift

A n estate agency practitioner was reprimanded and had a condition attached
to his licence for failing to protect and promote his client’s interests.

The practitioner acted for Ms To who was the purchaser in the sale and purchase
of a property. Another practitioner acted for the vendor of the property Mr Poon.
The title history of the property involved the execution of a Deed of Gift in July
2006 and the beneficiary of the Deed of Gift later sold the property to Mr Poon in
December 2007.

In January 2008, the practitioner arranged for Ms To to enter into a provisional
agreement for sale and purchase of the property. The practitioner told Ms To that
the property involved a Deed of Gift. However, he did not advise Ms To on the
risks and implications of purchasing a property involving a Deed of Gift. Nor did
the practitioner advise Ms To to seck legal advice prior to signing the provisional
agreement for sale and purchase, thus failing to comply with paragraph 3.4.1 of the
Code of Ethics.

The practitioner had also failed to ensure that a land search of the property was
conducted and supplied to Ms To immediately before the provisional agreement
was entered into. Had Ms To received a copy of the land search, she would have
been in a better position to view the title history of the property.

Upon enquiries from the EAA, the practitioner explained that the failure to advise
Ms To on the risks and implications of purchasing a property with the title history
involving a Deed of Gift was not intentional.

An inquiry hearing was conducted against the practitioner. The Disciplinary
Committee reprimanded the practitioner and attached a condition to the
practitioner’s licence requiring him to obtain 12 points in core subjects of the CPD
Scheme within 12 months.

Paragraph 3.4.1 of the Code of Ethics

Estate agents and salespersons, in engaging and accepting an appointment as an agent, should
protect and promote the interests of their clients, carry out the instructions of their clients in
accordance with the estate agency agreement and act in an impartial and just manner to all
parties involved in the transaction.




BB RERZNRIFEESL

&

_  aAMERMEEARBEFREENHEREESH LS S HER
IR 7 G TR R A R R A A A

— R R B R i BT A O AR A S A HL A SRR A B o A
TE— [ EE AU B A RIFTAMEBE » — 248 36 B LRI A M F TR I « 208 36 B 5 ek
A AP AR 2 R A R L Y B

%A S B TR R ER R e 58 T WA B > 0 B R R A — 3 ([ — A )
Lo =30 (TSR | ) o R 50 AR A DR K 3B — 30 e 7 J Bl

A 222 [l b AR W AR > 20 S B SR R ER R I T 5 SR iR < » Sl ok
A TR B F IR B S A o 2 BRR WA B b AARA M AN K
ik o At S 0 AR QK IR R T — I A B A B R R A A -

R LG B DA B 2 08 36 B oM I B M R i k> s AT > M A % R
Wi B — W BT o A A R B T T 3 il R B S A o R A 2E B A I B IR R
BHEAMGR - IRZET A i E EXEE GRS
HH o #8010 a2 08 3 B 300 T8 o0 » W TR b3 i - (B2 > s e X B
ik FR 510 2E B A BT Ja 1) b A PR A R B — Oy [EAS P ek bk | o 0 RE R Wbk T
P B WA o R IR R I 45 F sz A 3£ B> i PR il FE IR B E MRS A
AIDIAG0K -

I

%A € B0 BB A — S B R R e T O TR T R IR ) o X%
13 o e 240 5 BB R W 2 IR T 35T > HSSHIAS AP TR 60K o

S RGO T R U e 3 B R e AT R B R A 2B
R T4 (VA PSR — I L B

F1— R » K K T 2 P26 » 9 1 0 S £ 2
SR A 0 L 0 B 440 T 45 40 T WA S 0 F 40 « 24t 3 B 3
A R A TS — T R IRES A0 7

AU 2R Bt A S AT AC BT o AR QR B DA R R A 3 B At WAL f ARt o
RZAE 36 B kR P > R R IR0 Ry R S BT = AR B e
R UL Al 2 e 41 RS S BT A AN IR 6 0 K - AP A 2 400 R [ R A5 5 4 B 3 - R



T > 4R EG R s BB AR 3 5 T2 08 > AP S R B A /S B 4 48 B 3 I 4 v %
TR & B S AT LA AL « 20 S BN 8 ol AR - R IR L B 5 40 B 9IS
A6 R ZE A0 TR o At 7R A L I S T T > 2 A R R ER K e B L

AU R BB AR Z 0 36 Bl S B i B 14t - Sl ELAE L ik R ER R i
LA A I R B 1 7R — A SR S BUREAE B MG i sl e | LA b AR g
ok s T HL - 75 S% A% 3 B AR T LR 0 3T [ L A S 2 A R R R ER R B
KL A R B AR 7 o

ARZERERE X R EFERZNER RS54 L% WA MY

CRLEME ) MR 9803-02 (CR) YBLRE  [E 36 B Bk % 1F B 258 5 ek (1
B~ AT~ SE H - A B A ) 10 AR R % I 0 5 AL T 22 A9 B8R 460 1 B D5 T
HE o | L AL S BRATESY (RS STRIDD 2653 2 1 BUig B -

AT B INEUE > A S BORA US55 R AT 18 A A A S - R fiE
BEAE 2 P A 4 - A RESF (ST STRID 2834 1 BB -

AU B )4 IR I B A AR 3 B A R R (8 400 > A MR B > KR
SE M AE 12118 ] A HR 1 2 5 4 A R FI A% DR H R )

CHESESEHID 583.2.18

iy 2 BN 25 3 BB AR o ZEUAE L B RS b AR AP ) ~ LB B 0 )~ AR 4
SESERI > AR i B A SR S IR B A 10 T oAb dE 5 o

CHESPSFRIY 263.4.1 B

A 2 AR 52 22 5 AR LY 3t 2 AP 48 3 B B ORI AR 2 2 5 1) R 4 44 R
AR s AT 3 PG 7R » W EE 5 & 05 A I

N\




Arranging for clients to sign a blank provisional
agreement for sale and purchase

An estate agency practitioner had his licence suspended and a condition
attached to it for arranging for his clients to sign on a blank provisional
agreement for sale and purchase.

One day, Mr and Mrs So went to a large residential development in the New
Territories to see if there were any suitable flats for purchase at an affordable
price. Stopping by the shop of an estate agency, they were greeted by one of its
practitioners. The practitioner offered to take Mr and Mrs So to the development
to view some flats which were on sale.

The practitioner brought Mr and Mrs So to view two flats, one in Phase I (“the
Phase I flat”) and one in Phase II (“the Phase II flat™), of the development. Mr and
Mrs So were interested in the Phase II flat.

When they went back to the estate agency, the practitioner asked the So couple to
pay in advance some earnest money and to sign a provisional agreement for sale
and purchase for the Phase II flat. He said this would facilitate his negotiation with
the vendor on their behalf. The practitioner also persuaded the So couple to sign a
provisional agreement for sale and purchase of the Phase I flat.

On the understanding that the practitioner would first seek to negotiate with the
vendor of the Phase II flat and that only if that was unsuccessful would the Phase
I flat be considered, the So couple signed the two provisional agreements for sale
and purchase. In each provisional agreement for sale and purchase, the practitioner
had left blank many spaces in the printed terms, including the date for the signing
of the formal agreement and the date of completion of the sale and purchase. Mr
So gave $20,000 to the practitioner. He asked the practitioner to issue a receipt,
but the practitioner suggested that Mr So sign a “price negotiation agreement”
with his estate agency instead. He said this would serve as a receipt. The So couple
instructed the practitioner that the completion period of the purchase should not be
less than 60 days, in order to allow time for them to make mortgage arrangements.

The practitioner prepared two “price negotiation agreements”, one in respect of
the Phase I flat, and the other for the Phase II flat. In each document, it was stated
that the purchase price should not exceed $1 million and that the completion
period should not be shorter than 60 days.

The next day, Mr So received a message sent from the practitioner to his mobile
phone. The message stated that the vendor had signed the provisional agreement for
sale and purchase. It did not specify whether it was for the Phase I or Phase II flat.



Later that day, Mr and Mrs So went to the practitioner’s estate agency. Only
then did it come to light that the provisional agreement for sale and purchase
that had been signed was in respect of the Phase I flat. The completion
period stated in the provisional agreement for sale and purchase was 40 days.
The practitioner had not sought the So couple’s prior consent to the shorter
completion period.

The Disciplinary Committee conducted an inquiry hearing into the case. Both
Mr and Mrs So testified, as did the practitioner. In the practitioner’s testimony, he
claimed that initially the So couple said they needed to obtain a mortgage loan of
over 70% of the purchase price, so the practitioner suggested a completion period
of no fewer than 60 days in order to allow them adequate time to obtain mortgage
financing. However, the So couple later changed their mind and said that they only
needed a 60% mortgage loan. They told the practitioner that a shorter completion
period would do. The practitioner put 40 days as the completion period in the
provisional agreement for sale and purchase, after negotiation with the vendor.
The practitioner admitted that he had not consulted the So couple on this shorter
completion period.

The committee rejected the practitioner’s evidence on the completion period,
pointing out that if, indeed, as claimed by the practitioner, the So couple had
changed their instruction on the completion period, a professional practitioner
would have amended the “price negotiation agreement” accordingly. Furthermore,
in the practitioner’s written reply to the EAA’s enquiry, he never mentioned that the
So couple had changed their instructions on the completion period.

The committee held that, in arranging for his client to sign two provisional
agreements for sale and purchase with many spaces left blank, the practitioner had
failed to observe the following guideline in the EAAs Practice Circular No. 03-02
(CR): “Practitioners should refrain from asking their clients to unilaterally sign any
provisional agreement with many spaces left blank where the essential terms of the
transaction (e.g. price, deposits, completion date, other conditions) have not been
agreed on”. Hence the practitioner had failed to comply with paragraph 3.2.1 of
the Code of Ethics.

The committee further held that, in failing to obtain his clients’ consent to the
shorter completion period, the practitioner had failed to protect and promote his
clients’ interest, and hence, to comply with paragraph 3.4.1 of the Code of Ethics.



The committee ordered that the practitioner’s licence be suspended for six weeks
and that a condition be attached to his licence requiring the practitioner to acquire
12 points in core subjects of the CPD Scheme within 12 months.

Paragraph 3.2.1 of the Coode of Ethics

Estate agents and salespersons should be fully conversant with the EAQO, its subsidiary
legislation, this Code of Ethics, and other guidelines issued by the EAA from time to time and
shall observe and comply with them in the course of their practice.

Paragraph 3.4.1 of the Code of Ethics

Estate agents and salespersons, in engaging and accepting an appointment as an agent, should

protect and promote the interests of their clients, carry out the instructions of their clients in

accordance with the estate agency agreement and act in an impartial and just manner to all
Kparties involved in the transaction.
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Arranging for lease transfer prohibited by landlord

An estate agency practitioner had his licence suspended, and a condition
attached to it for arranging for a “shop transfer agreement” between his
client and a tenant of a shop, when in fact the landlord had not agreed to such a
transfer.

The client, Mr Wong, wanting to start a restaurant business, instructed the
practitioner to help him look for a suitable shop. The practitioner arranged for Mr
Wong to view a shop which at the time was a restaurant. The restaurant operator
was not the owner of the property, but was the tenant, holding a lease for a term of
three years.

The restaurant operator offered to transfer his restaurant business, including the
lease of the shop, to Mr Wong. The practitioner arranged for the parties to enter
into a “shop transfer agreement”. Mr Wong paid an initial deposit of $50,000 to
the restaurant operator.

The original lease of the shop contained a provision which prohibited any sub-
letting or lease transfer. According to Mr Wong, the practitioner did not explain
this provision to him, nor did the practitioner ascertain from the landlord whether
he had agreed to the lease transfer arrangement. He simply relied on the restaurant
operator’s words that the landlord had so agreed.

In fact, the landlord had not agreed to the transfer of the lease of the shop, and the
“shop transfer” transaction had to be aborted as a result. Mr Wong lost his initial
deposit because the restaurant operator refused to return it.

The Disciplinary Committee found that the practitioner had not explained to Mr
Wong that the original lease of the shop contained a provision against sub-letting
and lease-transfer. The committee further pointed out that the EAA’s Practice
Circular No. 05-02 (CR), issued in May 2005, reminded practitioners of the
complications involved in any “shop transfer” arrangement and that the landlord’s
prior consent to any “lease transfer” arrangement must be obtained.

A practitioner acting with reasonable care should have ascertained from the
landlord whether the landlord had consented to the transfer of the lease by
the tenant before arranging for his client to enter into the “shop transfer
agreement”. The practitioner did not do so and had hence failed to protect the
interests of his client, thereby failing to comply with paragraph 3.4.1 of the
Code of Ethics.



The committee ordered that the licence of the practitioner be suspended for two
months and that a condition requiring him to attain 10 CPD points in core subjects
in 12 months be attached to his licence.

Paragraph 3.4.1 of the Code of Ethics

Estate agents and salespersons, in engaging and accepting an appointment as an agent, should
protect and promote the interests of their clients, carry out the instructions of their clients in
accordance with the estate agency agreement and act in an impartial and just manner to all
parties involved in the transaction.
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Failure to honour promise of cash rebale

n estate agency practitioner had his licence suspended for failing to
honour his promise of cash rebate.

Mr Lee and his wife went to view the show-flats in a new residential development.
As they reached the development site, they were approached by a practitioner of an
estate agency company involved in soliciting people interested in purchasing units
in the new development. He urged Mr and Mrs Lee to use his service. According
to Mr Lee, the practitioner offered them a cash rebate of 2% of the purchase price.
On this basis, Mr Lee agreed to use the practitioner’s service.

The practitioner then accompanied Mr Lee and his wife to view the show-flats,
and helped to obtain the price list and other information for their consideration.
Eventually, the Lee couple decided to purchase two units. The practitioner arranged
for them to go to the developer’s sales office to sign the provisional agreements for
sale and purchase, along with other documents. After signing all the documents, the
Lee couple reminded the practitioner of his cash rebate promise and stressed that
he must arrange the payment of the 2% cash rebate. The practitioner assured the
Lee couple that he would certainly follow up the matter with his superior.

However, despite repeated demands and negotiations with the estate agency
company, Mr Lee was not paid the 2% cash rebate that the practitioner had
promised.

The Disciplinary Committee conducted an inquiry hearing into the case. Both
Mr Lee and the practitioner testified at the hearing. Mr Lee produced a tape
which recorded a conversation that he and his wife had with the practitioner. The
conversation took place after the Lee couple had signed the provisional agreements
for sale and purchase. During the conversation, Mrs Lee pointed out to the
practitioner that the latter had, earlier on, promised to give a 2% cash rebate and
it was only because of this promise that they had agreed to use his service to make
the purchase. The practitioner did not deny that that was the case. In fact, the
practitioner’s response showed that he acknowledged having made such a promise.
In the conversation, the Lee couple repeatedly reminded the practitioner to follow
up with his superior for the payment of the cash rebate. The practitioner assured
them that he would.

At the inquiry hearing, the practitioner denied that he had ever offered a cash
rebate to Mr Lee. He said when he approached the Lee couple that day, he had
provided them only with some pamphlets about the new development. He claimed



that the Lee couple had made the request for a 2% cash rebate only after they
had signed the provisional agreements for sale and purchase. As regards the taped
conversation, the practitioner was unable to give any satisfactory explanation as
to why he did not refute then the Lee couple’s assertion that he had made a cash
rebate promise, but instead agreed to follow up the matter.

The committee rejected the practitioner’s evidence that he had not offered any cash
rebate to the Lee couple. The committee accepted Mr Lee’s evidence and held that
the practitioner had indeed promised the Lee couple a 2% cash rebate, that this was
the condition upon which the Lee couple agreed to use the practitioner’s service,
and that the practitioner had failed to fulfil his promise.

The committee pointed out that luring potential clients into using a practitioner’s
service by the promise of a cash rebate and then subsequently reneging on the
promise would undermine confidence in and bring disrepute to the estate agency
profession. The practitioner failed to observe paragraph 3.7.2 of the Code of
Ethics.

The committee suspended the practitioner’s licence for one month.

Paragraph 3.7.2 of the Code of Ethics

Estate agents and salespersons should avoid any practice which may bring discredit and/or
disrepute to the estate agency trade.
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Misrepresentation of properly’s permitted use

An estate agency practitioner had his licence suspended and a condition
attached to it for his misrepresentation to a client with regard to the
permitted use of a property.

The practitioner put up an advertisement of a property in his shop window. The
property was in a commercial building but the advertisement stated that it was
“suitable for commercial and residential uses ”.

An elderly woman wanted to purchase a home for herself with her savings. The
practitioner arranged for her to view the property and assured her that the property
could be used as domestic accommodation. He arranged for the woman to sign a
provisional agreement to purchase the property for $580,000.

In fact, the property was not a domestic unit. The occupation permit restricted its
permitted use to “office for non-domestic use”.

At the inquiry hearing, the practitioner admitted that he had not advised his client
that the property could not be used for domestic purposes, although he knew it was a
commercial unit. He told the Disciplinary Committee that the property had a toilet, as
well as bathing and cooking facilities. He therefore considered it suitable for domestic use.

The committee held that the practitioner had misrepresented to his client that
the property could be for domestic use, and therefore had failed to comply with
paragraph 3.3.1 of the Code of Ethics.

The committee further held that the statement in the advertisement that the
property was “suitable for commercial and residential uses” was false and
misleading. In putting up such an advertisement, the practitioner had failed to
comply with paragraph 3.7.2 of the Code of Ethics.

The committee ordered that the licence of the practitioner be suspended for six
months and that a condition requiring the practitioner to attain 20 GPD points in
core subjects in 24 months be attached to his licence.

Paragraph 3.3.1 of the Code of Ethics

Estate agents and salespersons shall, in the course of business, provide services to clients with
honesty, fidelity and integrity. They should protect their clients against fraud, misrepresentation
or any uncthical practices in connection with real estate transactions.

Paragraph 3.7.2 of the Code of Ethics

Estate agents and salespersons should avoid any practice which may bring discredit and/or
Qisrcpute to the estate agency trade.
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Issuing false and misleading adverlisement

An estate agency firm was reprimanded and fined for issuing a misleading
advertisement.

In January 2008, the firm distributed leaflets in the vicinity of Comfy Garden. The
leaflets contained property listings of Comfy Garden. Mr Ko, the owner of House
1 of Comfy Garden, upon collecting a leaflet, discovered that one of its property
listings contained a photograph showing the interior of his house. Mr Ko had listed
his property for sale with other estate agency companies, but never with this firm.
Mr Ko then lodged a complaint with the EAA.

The firm explained that the advertisement was in fact related to House 7 of Comfy
Garden and provided an estate agency agreement (Form 3) signed by the owner of
House 7. The firm admitted that the advertisement contained a photograph of Mr
Ko’s property and said the mistake was due to an error by a staff member, who had
wrongly selected the photograph of Mr Ko’s property when preparing the leaflet.

The advertisement issued by the practitioner was misleading in a material
particular, in that it gave readers the impression that the property being advertised
was Mr Ko’s property, thereby breaching section 9(1) of the Estate Agents Practice
(General Duties and Hong Kong Residential Properties) Regulation (Practice
Regulation).

An inquiry hearing was conducted against the firm for issuing such an
advertisement. The firm was reprimanded and fined $5,000 by the Disciplinary
Committee.

Section 9(1) of the Practice Regulation

A licensed estate agent shall not cause or permit to be issued an advertisement wholly or
partly relating to his estate agency business which includes any statement or particular that is
false or misleading in a material particular.
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Failure to disclose personal interest in a leasing
Iransaction

A_ n estate agency practitioner had her licence suspended, was reprimanded
and had a condition attached to her licence for failing to disclose her
personal interest in a leasing transaction.

Mr Chong was looking for a flat to rent. He learnt that the lease for his friend’s
flat would soon expire and that his friend would move out. Mr Chong went to his
friend’s flat to have a look. He found it suitable and wanted to rent it. His friend
told him to contact a practitioner who would help arrange the leasing of the flat to
him. Mr Chong did not know the practitioner’s full Chinese name.

Opver the phone, the practitioner told Mr Chong that the landlord resided overseas
and that she had full authority to handle the leasing of the flat. After a brief
negotiation of the lease terms, Mr Chong decided to rent the flat for a term of two
years. The practitioner made an appointment to meet Mr Chong for the signing of
the tenancy agreement.

When Mr Chong met the practitioner, the latter took out a tenancy agreement for
his signature. The tenancy agreement had already been signed by the landlord.
The name of the landlord stated in the tenancy agreement was in Chinese only.
Mr Chong signed the tenancy agreement and paid a $3,000 commission to the
practitioner, who issued a receipt in the name of an estate agency.

Throughout the meeting, the practitioner did not reveal her Chinese name. Nor
did she give Mr Chong her business card or arrange for Mr Chong to enter into an
estate agency agreement with the estate agency.

When the two-year lease was due to expire, Mr Chong contacted the practitioner
to arrange a renewal. The practitioner arranged for him to sign a new tenancy
agreement. In the new tenancy agreement, the name of the landlord was still stated
in Chinese only. Mr Chong paid $1,700 to the practitioner as the commission for
arranging the new tenancy agreement. The practitioner issued a receipt in the
name of the same estate agency.

Mr Chong subsequently found out that the name of the landlord in both tenancy
agreements was in fact the practitioner’s Chinese name. A land search of the flat
revealed that the practitioner was the registered owner. The licence search revealed
that the practitioner was the sole proprietor of the estate agency named in the
commission receipts.

The Disciplinary Committee conducted an inquiry hearing into the case. On the
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practitioner’s admission, the committee held that the practitioner had failed to
disclose to her client her interest in the flat, failing to comply with paragraph 3.6.1
of the Code of Ethics.

The committee ordered that the practitioner’s licence be suspended for one month,
that the practitioner be reprimanded and a condition be attached to her licence
requiring her to acquire 10 points in core subjects of the CPD Scheme within 12
months.

Paragraph 3.6.1 of the Code of Ethics

Estate agents and salespersons should avoid accepting an appointment involving a property in
which they have a beneficial interest.
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Offering advantage 1o agent

e licence of an estate agency practitioner convicted of one count of “offering an
advantage to an agent”, contrary to section 9(2)(a) of the Prevention of Bribery
Ordinance, was suspended and attached with conditions by the Disciplinary Committee.

The practitioner was the director of Peaceful Property Agency Limited. Mr Mo
was the leasing manager of Good Plaza, a shopping mall in Kowloon.

In June 2004, Chan Company decided to rent a unit at Good Plaza upon the
introduction of the practitioner. According to market practice, Good Plaza should
have paid Peaceful Property Agency Limited a sum equivalent to one month’s
rental as commission for introducing Chan Company. Mr Mo, however, told the
practitioner that Good Plaza would pay a sum equivalent to two months’ rental as
commission to Peaceful Property Agency Limited, but that the practitioner had to
rebate the extra commission to him personally.

In August 2004, the practitioner submitted a demand note to Good Plaza for a sum
equivalent to two months’ rental as commission for introducing Chan Company
to rent the unit. Good Plaza paid Peaceful Property Agency Limited $140,000 as
commission accordingly. The practitioner then paid Mr Mo $70,000 in cash.

The management of Good Plaza confirmed that it had not allowed Mr Mo to
accept any advantage in relation to the Plaza’s affairs or business.

The practitioner was subsequently arrested by ICAC officers and charged with
three counts of “offering an advantage to an agent”. He pleaded guilty to one of
the charges and the prosecution offered no evidence in respect of the other two
charges. He was later sentenced to 160 hours of community service.

An inquiry hearing was conducted against the practitioner for committing the
above offence. The practitioner admitted the allegation made against him, thereby
failing to fulfil one of the fit and proper requirements for holding a licence as
stipulated in section 19(2)(d) of the EAO. The committee, having considered the
mitigating factors put forward by the practitioner, including the fact that he had
shown genuine remorse, suspended his licence for two months. The committee also
attached conditions to the practitioner’s licence, including requiring him to obtain
10 points in core subjects of the CPD Scheme within 12 months.

Section 19(2)(d) of the EAO

In determining whether or not a person is fit and proper for the purpose of holding an estate
agent's licence, the Authority shall have regard to any conviction, whether in Hong Kong or
elsewhere, of the person for any offence (other than an offence under this Ordinance), being
a conviction as regards which it was necessary to find that the person acted fraudulently,
corruptly or dishonestly.
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Concealing real asking price from client

n estate agency practitioner had his licence suspended by the Disciplinary
Committee after being convicted of fraud for deceiving his client.

In April 2006, Mr Yim listed his property for sale through ABC Property Agency
Limited. The initial listing price was §3.3 million. He signed an estate agency
agreement (Form 3), which stated that the commission payable by Mr Yim would
be 1% of the selling price. Mr Yim subsequently reduced the listing price to $3.15
million.

In mid-June 2006, the practitioner took a potential purchaser, Ms Lai, to view the
property. The practitioner told Ms Lai that the listing price of the property was $3.25
million. Ms Lai then made an offer at §3.2 million to purchase the property.

The practitioner then arranged a meeting with Mr Yim and Ms Lai to further
negotiate the price, with the price negotiation conducted through the practitioner.

The practitioner told Ms Lai that Mr Yim would not accept $3.2 million and asked
if she could raise her offer. Ms Lai thus raised the offer to $3.22 million.

The practitioner asked Mr Yim to pay extra commission for the increase in the
offer by Ms Lai, with the extra commission to be 50% of the difference between the
actual selling price and the $3.15 million asking price.

A provisional agreement for sale and purchase in respect of Mr Yim’s property for
$3.22 million was entered into, in which the commission payable to ABC Property
Agency Limited by Mr Yim was stated as $32,200. Meanwhile, the practitioner
arranged for Mr Yim to sign a separate agreement where it was stated that in
addition to the standard 1% commission, Mr Yim would give 50% of the difference
between the actual selling price and $3.15 million asking price to ABC Property
Agency Limited as an extra commission.

The practitioner was subsequently charged with two counts of “fraud” for inducing
Mr Yim to enter into a separate agreement with ABC Property Agency Limited
(“the first charge”) and concealing from Ms Lai the fact that Mr Yim had agreed
to reduce the asking price of the property to $3.15 million (“the second charge”),
contrary to section 16A of the Theft Ordinance. The practitioner pleaded not
guilty to both charges. He was acquitted of the first charge but convicted of the
second and was fined §75,000 by the court.
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An inquiry hearing was conducted against the practitioner for committing the
above offence. The practitioner admitted the allegation made against him, hence
failing to fulfil one of the fit and proper requirements for holding a licence as
provided in section 19(2)(d) of the EAO. The Disciplinary Committee suspended
his licence for three months.

Section 19(2)(d) of the EAO

In determining whether or not a person is fit and proper for the purpose of holding an estate
agent’s licence, the Authority shall have regard to any conviction, whether in Hong Kong or
elsewhere, of the person for any offence (other than an offence under this Ordinance), being
a conviction as regards which it was necessary to find that the person acted fraudulently,
corruptly or dishonestly.
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. . . . b
Arranging for properly viewing without vendor's
consent

An estate agency practitioner was reprimanded and had a condition
attached to his licence for failing to obtain the consent of the vendor
before arranging for a prospective purchaser to view a property.

Ms Au, one of the joint owners of the property, listed the property with an estate
agency for sale. Ms Au left the key of the property with Practitioner A of the estate
agency so that the estate agency could arrange for prospective purchasers to view the

property.

A few days later, Ms Au telephoned Practitioner A and instructed her not to arrange
for prospective purchasers to view the property for the time being, as her daughter had
placed some of her personal belongings in the property, and Practitioner A agreed.

Ms Au repeated her instruction to Practitioner A in person in the branch office of the
estate agency a few days after she had telephoned Practitioner A. Practitioner A again
assured Ms Au that necessary arrangements would be made.

Ms Au’s daughter subsequently found that some of her personal belongings had gone
missing. Ms Au’s daughter reported the matter to the police. The police completed
their investigation of the case but no one was arrested for the incident.

An investigation revealed that a colleague of Practitioner A, Practitioner B, had
arranged for a client to view the property on two occasions after Ms Au had
instructed the estate agency not to allow prospective purchasers to view the property.

Practitioner B explained that he had called Ms Au to obtain her consent to view the
property when a client had shown interest in it. He said Ms Au had not answered
the phone, so he had left a message, asking Ms Au to call him back. There was no
response from Ms Au so Practitioner B assumed that she had agreed to let him
arrange for the client to view the property. The same thing happened two weeks later.

An inquiry hearing into Practitioner B’s misconduct was conducted. The Disciplinary
Committee ruled that Practitioner B has breached section 10(b) of the Practice
Regulation for arranging for an inspection of the property without the prior consent
of the vendor, and decided to reprimand Practitioner B and attach a condition to his
licence requiring him to obtain 10 CPD points in core subjects within 12 months.

Section 10(b) of the Practice Regulation

A licensee shall not arrange an inspection and viewing by any person of a residential property
without the prior consent of the vendor of the property.
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Pocketing client’s commission

An estate agency practitioner had his licence suspended, with a condition
attached, after being convicted of fraud for deceiving his employer by
pocketing a commission from a client.

The prospective purchaser, Ms Yeung, intended to buy a property and approached
the practitioner for assistance. According to the company policy of Estate Agency A,
for whom the practitioner worked, Ms Yeung had to pay 1% of the purchase price
as commission if the agency successfully introduced a property to her. Ms Yeung
eventually bought a property through the agency for $1.1 million

The practitioner made a false representation to Estate Agency A, claiming Ms
Yeung had been referred to him by Estate Agency B. Estate Agency A was misled
into entering into a co-operation agreement with Estate Agency B, so that Estate
Agency B would be entitled to receive the 1% commission from Ms Yeung,

The practitioner obtained the company chop of Estate Agency B, filled in the
particulars of the co-operation agreement, and signed on behalf of Estate Agency B.
He then faxed the said agreement to Estate Agency A.

Ms Yeung subsequently issued a cheque for $11,000 (i.e. 1% of the purchase price)
and gave it to the practitioner, who then deposited the cheque into his bank account.

The practitioner was subsequently convicted of fraud, contrary to section 16A(1) of
the Theft Ordinance, and was sentenced to three months’ imprisonment.

In an inquiry hearing conducted by the EAA’s Disciplinary Committee, the
practitioner admitted the allegation against him. The practitioner had failed to fulfil
one of the fit and proper requirements for holding a licence as stipulated in section
19(2)(d) of the EAO. The committee suspended his licence for two months, and
attached a condition to his licence, requiring him to obtain 20 CPD points in core
subjects within 24 months.

Section 19(2)(d) of the EAO

In determining whether or not a person is fit and proper for the purpose of holding an estate

agent’s licence, the Authority shall have regard to any conviction, whether in Hong Kong or
elsewhere, of the person for any offence (other than an offence under this Ordinance), being
a conviction as regards which it was necessary to find that the person acted fraudulently,
corruptly or dishonestly.
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1Losing client’s identity card

'wo estate agency practitioners were reprimanded and had a condition attached to
their licences for losing their client’s Hong Kong identity card at a first-sale office.

Both practitioners were employees of the same estate agency. One of the practitioners
(“Practitioner A”) asked the client, Ms Wong; to view the show flats of a development at
the sales office. Ms Wong arrived at the sales office in the evening, and was told by the
practitioners that she had to provide the developer with her identity card and personal
particulars in order to obtain a price list, which she did accordingly.

Ms Wong eventually decided not to purchase a unit, and asked the other practitioner
(“Practitioner B”) to return her identity card and the form containing her personal
particulars. Practitioner B explained to Ms Wong that they had to collect her identity card
and the form from the developer. Ms Wong waited until lam the next day, and was then
told by Practitioner B that he had been unable to find either her identity card or the form.
Practitioner B promised to return the identity card to her the following morning:

Practitioner B later told Ms Wong that her identity card could not be found. Ms Wong
called the developer to enquire about the whereabouts of her identity card and was told
by the developer’s staff’ that they had never received it.

Ms Wong subsequently reported the loss of her identity card to the police.

Both practitioners admitted that they had asked Ms Wong to provide her identity card
and said they had passed her identity card to the developer in order to obtain the price
list. They were unable to locate her identity card after repeated enquiries with the
developer and numerous searches. They also admitted that they did not recall to whom
they had passed her identity card and personal particulars, nor had they kept a record.

An inquiry hearing was conducted to examine the allegation against the
practitioners for their failure to exercise due care and due diligence in fulfilling
their duties, failing to comply with paragraph 3.5.1 of the Code of Ethics. The
practitioners frankly admitted the allegation.

The Disciplinary Committee reprimanded the practitioners and attached a condition to
their licences, requiring them to obtain five CPD points in core subjects within 12 months.

Paragraph 3.5.1 of the Code of Ethics

Estate agents and salespersons shall, in fulfilling their duties, exercise due care and due
diligence.
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Failing to check permitted use of land

An estate agency practitioner had his licence suspended and a condition
attached to it for failing to check the permitted use of a piece of land on
which a house which his client was about to buy was built.

Ms Chan wanted to improve the living condition of her family by moving to a village
house in the New Territories. Attracted by an advertisement in the newspaper that there
were village houses for sale, she contacted the practitioner concerned, who arranged for
her to view a two-storey house in a village in Tai Po.

Ms Chan found the house suitable and agreed to purchase it for $1 million. The
practitioner arranged for her to sign a provisional agreement for sale and purchase.
In the provisional agreement, the property was described by a lot number as well as
the structure erected on the land. Ms Chan paid an initial deposit of $50,000. The
provisional agreement included an annex, which stated that the purchase price included
“two containers and a house erected on the land”.

In fact, the two-storey house was an unauthorised structure built on agricultural land.
The property which Ms Chan had agreed to purchase was only a piece of agricultural
land, not a village house. Ms Chan made a complaint to the EAA about the practitioner.

At the inquiry hearing, the practitioner admitted that he had not known that the
property was erected on agricultural land. He said he had explained to Ms Chan that
the two-storey house on the land was only a temporary structure and that the purchaser
would not get any compensation if the government ordered its demolition. He asserted
that, despite his explanation, Ms Chan was keen to make the purchase.

The Disciplinary Committee deemed it inherently improbable that Ms Chan would
have been willing to use her hard-earned money to buy a temporary house. The
committee held that the practitioner had not disclosed to his client the details of the
property and had failed to diligently check the permitted use of the land, thereby failing
to comply with paragraph 3.3.1 of the Code of Ethics.

The committee ordered that the licence of the practitioner be suspended for three
months and that a condition requiring him to obtain 10 CPD points in core subjects
within 12 months be attached to his licence.

Paragraph 3.3.1 of the Code of Ethics

Estate agents and salespersons shall, in the course of business, provide services to clients
with honesty, fidelity and integrity. They should protect their clients against fraud,
misrepresentation or any unethical practices in connection with real estate transactions.
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